joint ventures prior to change in control
transaction

$28,328

Investments in and advances to unconsolidated
joint ventures activity (365 )

Gain from change in control of investment
properties 95,378

Cash paid 121,068
Net assets acquired $244,409

The following unaudited condensed pro forma consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2013, include adjustments related to the acquisition of the ownership interest in IN Retail Fund, LLC which
is considered material to the consolidated financial statements, assuming the acquisition had been consummated as of
January 1, 2012. On a pro forma basis, the Company assumes shares outstanding as of June 30, 2013 were outstanding
as of January 1, 2012. The following unaudited condensed pro forma financial information is not necessarily
indicative of what the actual results of operations of the Company would have been assuming this acquisition had
been consummated as of January 1, 2012 nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.

Three months ended June 30, 2013 Six months ended June 30, 2013

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Total revenues $41,301 7,249 48,550 80,202 18,703 98,905

Net income attributable to Inland Real
Estate Corporation $103,970 (2,827 ) 101,143 110,871 (7,245 ) 103,626

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $101,675 (2,827 ) $98,848 106,366 (7,245 ) 99,121

Net income attributable to common
stockholders per weighted average
common share - basic

$1.10 $1.00 1.17 1.00

Net income attributable to common
stockholders per weighted average
common share - diluted

$1.09 $1.00 1.16 1.01

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - basic 92,803 99,034 91,149 98,756

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding - diluted 93,042 99,273 91,384 98,049

Edgar Filing: INLAND REAL ESTATE CORP - Form 10-Q

24

Development Joint Venture

The company currently has one unconsolidated development joint venture, which was formed for the development or